1 billion Renminbi. The Sale Shares represent approximately 20.20% of the total Shares in issue as
at the date of this announcement. CCML holds Shares for a discretionary trust of which Mr. Cheah
is the founder and a discretionary beneficiary. The Purchaser is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GF
Securities Co., Ltd., a company whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
(stock code: 1776) and the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (stock code: 000776).

Completion of the Transaction is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver, where applicable) of certain
conditions precedents (including obtaining necessary regulatory approvals and consents from, and
completion of registrations with, relevant governmental and regulatory authorities in respect of
licensed entities within the Group) on or prior to 30 November 2023 (or such later date as may be
agreed between the parties to the agreement).

– 2 –

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
upon completion of the Transaction is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement (Note)

Immediately upon completion
of the Transaction

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares (Note)

Approximate
%

Mr. Cheah and CCML 464,464,000 25.43% 239,891,011 13.13%
Mr. Yeh 298,705,324 16.35% 154,278,313 8.45%
The Purchaser – – 369,000,000 20.20%
Other shareholders 1,063,540,507 58.22% 1,063,540,507 58.22%

Total 1,826,709,831 100% 1,826,709,831 100%

Note: The table assumes that (i) there is no other change to the share capital of and shareholding in the Company from
the date of this announcement up to completion of the Transaction other than the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares
and (ii) the maximum number of Sale Shares are sold under the Transaction.

POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIVIDEND

The Board may consider a proposal to declare a special cash dividend (the “Special Dividend”) of
not more than HK$0.5 per Share payable to holders of Shares prior to completion of the Transaction.
The Company will make further announcements of the date of the meeting of the Board to consider